A BILL

intituled

An Act to issue a sum from the Consolidated Fund for the service
of the year 2025 and to appropriate that sum for the service of that year.

ENACTED by the Parliament of Malaysia as follows:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2025.

Issue and appropriation for the service of the year 2025

2. The issue of a sum not exceeding two hundred and thirty-two
billion nine hundred and fifty-four million fourteen thousand three
hundred ringgit (RM232,954,014,300) from the Consolidated Fund
for the service of the year 2025 is hereby authorized and that
sum is appropriated for the purposes specified in the Schedule.



Purpose

@ wwwwwwEwwwwowwwwEw@

w @ = ®

~N N BN

10
11
12
13
14
15
20
21
22
23

24
25
26

27
28
30
31

Bill
SCHEDULE

Title

Parliament of Malaysia

Keeper of the Rulers’ Seal Office
National Audit Department

Election Commission

Public Services Commission

Prime Minister’s Department

Public Service Department

Attorney General’s Chambers

Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission
Treasury

Treasury General Services

Contribution to Statutory Funds

Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Ministry of National Unity

Ministry of Economy

Ministry of Plantation and Commodities
Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security
Ministry of Rural and Regional Development

Ministry of Natural Resources and Environmental
Sustainability

Ministry of Investment, Trade and Industry
Ministry of Domestic Trade and Cost of Living

Ministry of Entrepreneur and Cooperatives
Development

Ministry of Works
Ministry of Transport
Ministry of Science, Technology and Innovation

Ministry of Tourism, Arts and Culture

Amount
(RM)

180,084,500
5,246,000
183,735,200
165,467,800
47,755,000
5,265,758,200
523,726,900
267,974,200
343,451,100
4,515,007,800
49,867,423,700
1,899,500,600
1,559,050,100
587,351,800
600,847,800
446,019,400
4,648,958,100
4,465,472,200
1,407,183,200

947,901,400
2,004,131,000
263,191,800

1,022,337,500
1,702,433,900

738,945,500
1,188,449.,400



Supply 3
Purpose Title Amount
(RM)
B. 33 Ministry of Energy Transition and Water 362,674,200
Transformation
B. 40 Education Service Commission 23,675,900
B. 42 Ministry of Health 38,534,287,200
B. 43 Ministry of Housing and Local Government 1,971,705,100
B. 45 Ministry of Youth and Sports 628,109,600
B. 46 Ministry of Human Resources 1,005,944 ,400
B. 47 Ministry of Communications 1,077,476,700
B. 48 Ministry of Women, Family and Community 3,423,506,300
Development
B. 50 Ministry of Digital 201,390,400
B. 60 Ministry of Defence 13,636,669,900
B. 62 Ministry of Home Affairs 15,527,945,100
B. 63 Ministry of Education 57,866,971,700
B. 64 Ministry of Higher Education 13,846,253,700

TotaL

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

232,954,014,300

This Bill seeks to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum
of two hundred and thirty-two billion nine hundred and fifty-four million
fourteen thousand three hundred ringgit (RM232,954,014,300) for the service of
the year 2025 and for that sum to be appropriated for the purposes specified in
the Schedule.

[PN(U2)2166]



