A BILL

intituled

An Act to issue a sum from the Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 2025 and to appropriate that sum for the service of that year.

[

ENACTED by the Parliament of Malaysia as follows:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2025.

Issue and appropriation for the service of the year 2025

2. The issue of a sum not exceeding two hundred and thirty-two billion nine hundred and fifty-four million fourteen thousand three hundred ringgit (RM232,954,014,300) from the Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 2025 is hereby authorized and that sum is appropriated for the purposes specified in the Schedule.

2 Bill

SCHEDULE

Purpose		Title	Amount (RM)
В.	1	Parliament of Malaysia	180,084,500
B.	2	Keeper of the Rulers' Seal Office	5,246,000
В.	3	National Audit Department	183,735,200
В.	4	Election Commission	165,467,800
В.	5	Public Services Commission	47,755,000
В.	6	Prime Minister's Department	5,265,758,200
В.	7	Public Service Department	523,726,900
В.	8	Attorney General's Chambers	267,974,200
В.	9	Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission	343,451,100
В.	10	Treasury	4,515,007,800
В.	11	Treasury General Services	49,867,423,700
В.	12	Contribution to Statutory Funds	1,899,500,600
B.	13	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	1,559,050,100
В.	14	Ministry of National Unity	587,351,800
В.	15	Ministry of Economy	600,847,800
В.	20	Ministry of Plantation and Commodities	446,019,400
В.	21	Ministry of Agriculture and Food Security	4,648,958,100
В.	22	Ministry of Rural and Regional Development	4,465,472,200
В.	23	Ministry of Natural Resources and Environmental Sustainability	1,407,183,200
В.	24	Ministry of Investment, Trade and Industry	947,901,400
В.	25	Ministry of Domestic Trade and Cost of Living	2,004,131,000
В.	26	Ministry of Entrepreneur and Cooperatives Development	263,191,800
В.	27	Ministry of Works	1,022,337,500
В.	28	Ministry of Transport	1,702,433,900
В.	30	Ministry of Science, Technology and Innovation	738,945,500
В.	31	Ministry of Tourism, Arts and Culture	1,188,449,400

Supply 3

Title	Amount (RM)
Ministry of Energy Transition and Water Transformation	362,674,200
Education Service Commission	23,675,900
Ministry of Health	38,534,287,200
Ministry of Housing and Local Government	1,971,705,100
Ministry of Youth and Sports	628,109,600
Ministry of Human Resources	1,005,944,400
Ministry of Communications	1,077,476,700
Ministry of Women, Family and Community Development	3,423,506,300
Ministry of Digital	201,390,400
Ministry of Defence	13,636,669,900
Ministry of Home Affairs	15,527,945,100
Ministry of Education	57,866,971,700
Ministry of Higher Education	13,846,253,700
Total	232,954,014,300
	Ministry of Energy Transition and Water Transformation Education Service Commission Ministry of Health Ministry of Housing and Local Government Ministry of Youth and Sports Ministry of Human Resources Ministry of Communications Ministry of Women, Family and Community Development Ministry of Digital Ministry of Defence Ministry of Home Affairs Ministry of Education Ministry of Higher Education

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum of two hundred and thirty-two billion nine hundred and fifty-four million fourteen thousand three hundred ringgit (RM232,954,014,300) for the service of the year 2025 and for that sum to be appropriated for the purposes specified in the Schedule.

[PN(U2)2166]